FOR 3 MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

14

Group calculates ECL on a collective basis for all other classes of assets which it groups into smaller
homogeneous portfolios, based on a combination of internal and external characteristics of the loans
and applies to them homogeneous provisioning rates.

For financial assets for which the Group has no reasonable expectations of recovering either the
entire outstanding amount, or a proportion thereof, the gross carrying amount of the financial asset is
reduced. This is considered a (partial) derecognition of the financial asset.

(c)  Effect of transition to IFRS 9

The following tables set out the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial position and
retained earnings as at 1 January 2018 including the effect of replacing IAS 39 incurred credit loss
calculations with IFRS 9 ECL.

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the balances reported under IFRS 9
as at 31 December 2017 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement Reclassifi

cation
Remeasurement

IFRS 9 measurement

Category Amount ECL Other Amount Category

Financial assets
Cash and cash

equivalents
Loans and

receivables  209,810  - (7) -  209,803  Amortised cost
Mandatory cash

balances with the
Central Bank of the
Russian Federation

Loans and
receivables  6,113  -   -  -  6,113  Amortised cost

Financial assets at fair
value through profit
or loss FVPL  34,570   191  - -  34,761  FVPL(mandatory)

Due from banks
Loans and

receivables  11,767  - (4) -  11,763  Amortised cost
Loans to customers –

amortised cost
Loans and

receivables  654,875  - (4,206) -  650,669  Amortised cost
Investments at fair

value through other
comprehensive
income AFS  15,160  (191) - 1,427  16,396  FVOCI (debt)

Investments at
amortized cost  HTM  73,479  - (56) -  73,423  Amortised cost

Other financial assets
Loans and

receivables  1,840  - (4) -  1,836  Amortised cost
Non-financial assets

 30,442  - - -  30,442

 Deferred income tax
assets

 2,859  -  717  (286)  3,290

 Total assets

 1,040,915  - (3,560)  1,141   1,038,496

 Financial liabilities
Provisions

(1,124) -  696  - (428)

 Total liabilities

(1,124) -  696  - (428)

ROSBANK GROUP

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR 3 MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

15

The impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings is as follows:

 Reserves and
retained earnings

Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)  (1,073)
Reclassification of debt investment securities from available-for-sale to amortised

cost

 1,427
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt financial assets at

FVOCI

 3
Deferred tax in relation to the above  (286)

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)   71
Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)   50,975
Recognition of IFRS 9 ECLs including those measured at FVOCI   (3,584)
Deferred tax in relation to the above   717

Restated opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)   48,108
Total change in equity due to adopting IFRS 9  (1,723)

The following table reconciles the aggregate opening loan loss allowances under IAS 39 and
provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts in accordance with IAS 37
Provisions Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to the ECL allowances under IFRS 9.

Loan loss
allowance/provision under

IAS 39/IAS 37
at 31 December 2017 Remeasurement

ECL under
IFRS 9 at 1 January 2018

Impairment allowance for

Cash and cash equivalents   -  (7) (7)
Due from banks   -  (4) (4)
Loans and receivables at amortised cost (46,271) (4,206) (50,477)
Held to maturity securities per IAS
39/Investment securities at amortised
cost under IFRS 9   -  (56) (56)
Available-for-sale debt investment
securities per IAS 39/debt financial
assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9   -  (3) (3)
Other assets (1,327) (4) (1,331)
Provisions for financial guarantees
issued, claims and other commitments (1,124)  696  (428)

ROSBANK GROUP

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR 3 MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2018 (UNAUDITED)

16

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15, issued in May 2014, and amended in April 2016, establishes a five-step model to account
for revenue arising from contracts with customers. Under IFRS 15, revenue is recognised at an
amount that reflects the consideration to which an entity expects to be entitled in exchange for
transferring goods or services to a customer. However, the standard does not apply to revenue
associated with financial instruments and leases, and therefore, does not impact the majority of the